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Subd. 3. HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FUND. In addition to any amount appro-
priated by other law, $250,000 s appropriated from the general fund to the housing devel-
opment fund for fiscal year 1999, $800,000 for fiscal year 2000, and $800,000 for fiscal
year 2001 to provide matching grants for employer contributions for affordable s housing
under Minnesota Statutes, section 462A.2092, This approprlatlon is available until ex-
pended. .

Subd. 4. TRANSPORTATION $1 500,000 is appropriated from the general fund
for fiscal year 1999 to the state treasurer for transfer to the transit account in the trans-

portation revolving loan fund estabhshed in in Minnesota Statutes, section 446A.085, sub-
division 3.

. Sec. 36. REPEALER

(a) Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, sections 3.987, subdivision 3, and 14.431,
are repealed.

()] 1998 S.F. No. 3353, section 60, relating to the exchange and sale of certain lake-

shore lots, if enacted, is repealed

Sec. 37. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 8 9,12, 20,21, 23, 24, 28 and 30 are effective the day followmg final en-

‘Section E is'effective January _1_, 1999.

Presented to the governor April 10, 1998
Signed by the governor April 21, 1998, 9:28 a.m.

CHAPTER 390—H.F.No. 2970

An act relating to retirement; various retirement plans; adjusting pension coverage for certain
privatized public hospital employees; providing for voluntary deduction of health insurance pre-
miums from certain annuities; providing for increased survivor benefits relating to certain public
employees murdered in the line of duty; authorizing certain service credit purchases; specifying
prior service credit purchase payment amount determination procedures increasing salaries of vari-
ous judges; modifying other judicialsalaries; modifying the judges retirement plan member and em-
ployer contribution rates; authorizing the transfer of certain prior retirement contributions from the
legislators retirement plan and from the elective state officers retirement plan; creating a contribu-
tion transfer account in the general fund of the state; appropriating money; reformulating the Co-
lumbia Heights volunteer firefighters relief association plan as a defined contribution plan under the
general volunteer fire law; restructuring the Columbia Heights volunteer firefighter relief associa-
tion board; modifying various higher education retirement plan. provisions; modifying administra-
tive expense provisions for various public pension plans; expanding the teacher retirement plans
pari-time teaching positions eligible to participate in the qualified fulltime service creditfor part—
time teaching service program; making certain Minneapolis fire department relief association sur-
vivor benefit opttons retroactive; providing increased disability benefit coverage for certain local
government cortectional facility employees; increasing local government correctional employee
and employer contribution rates; providing increased survivor benefits to certain Minneapolis em-
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ployee retirement fund survivors; authorizing certain Hennepin county regional park employees to
change retirement plan membership; modifying benefit increase provision for Eveleth police and
firefighters; modifying the length of the actuarial services contract of the legislative commission on
pensions and retirement; modifying the scope of quadrennial projection valuations; providing spe-
cial disability coverage for local correctional employees; requiring report on fax sheltered annuity
for higher education employees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1996, sections 3A.13; 11A.17, subdi-
vision 2; 136F.45, by adding subdivisions; 136F:48; 352.96, subdivision 4; 352D.09, subdivision 7;
352D.12; 353.27, subdivision 3; 353.33, subdivision 3a; 353D.05, subdivision 3; 354.445; 354.66,
subdivisions 2 and 3; 354A.094, subdivisions 2 and 3; 354B.23, by adding a subdivision; 354C.12,
by adding a subdivision; 383B.52; 422A.23, subdivision 2; and 490.123, subdivisions 1a and 1b;
Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, sections 3.85, subdivision 11; 15A.083, subdivisions 5, 6a,
and 7; 353.27, subdivision 2; 354B.25, subdivisions laand 5; 354C.12, subdivision 4; and 356,215,
subdivision 2; Laws 1977, chapter 61, section 6, as amended; Laws 1995, chapter 262, article 10,
section 1; Laws 1997, Second Special Session chapter 3, section 16; proposing coding fornew law in
Minnesota Statutes, chapter 356; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1996, sections 11A.17, subdivisions
10a and 14; and 352D.09, subdivision 8; Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 136F.45,
subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

ARTICLE 1

PUBLIC MEDICAL FACILITY PRIVATIZATIONS

Section 1. LUVERNE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL; PENSION COVERAGE
FOR TRANSFERRED EMPLOYEES.

Subdivision 1, AUTHORIZATION. This section applies if the Luverne Commu-
nity Hospital is sold, leased, or transferred to a private entity, nonprofit corporation, or
public corporation. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 356.24 and 356.25, to
facilitate the orderly transition of employees affected by the sale, lease, or transfer, the
city may, at its discretion, make, from assets fo be transferred to the pnvz?t-e entity, non-
profit corporation, or public corporation, payments toa qualified pension plan estab-
Tished for the transferred employees by the private entity, nonprofit corporation, or public
corporation, to provide benefits substantially similar to those the employees would have
been entitled to under the provisions of the public employees retirement association ap- ap-
plicable to nonpublic safety employees under Minnesota Statutes, chapter 353, as
amended, in effect on the date of the sale, lease, or transfer.

Subd, 2. TREATMENT OF TERMINATED, NONVESTED EMPLOYEES;
ELIGIBILITY. (a) An eligible individual is an individual who:

(1) is an employee of the Luverne Community Hospital immediately prior to the

sale, Tease, or transfer of that facﬂlty toa pnvate entity, nonprofit corporatlon, or pubhc
corporatxon,

(2) is terminated at the time of the sale, lease, or transfer; and

(3) had less than three years of serv1ce credit in the public employees retirement

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-

Copyright © 1998 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.




Ch. 390, Art. 1 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1998 1192

(b) For an eligible individual under paragraph (), the city may make a member con-
mbuuon equivalent payment under subd1v1smn 3.

Subd. 3. MEMBER CONTRIBUTION EQUIVALENT PAYMENT. The mem-
ber coniribution equlvalent payment is an amount equal to the total refund prov1ded by

ply for a refund under Mlnnesota Statutes, section 353.34, subd1v151ons 1 and 2, within

one year of termination. A member contribution equivalent amount exceeding $200 must
be made directly to an individual retirement account under section 408(a) of the Internal
Revenue Code, as amended, or to another quahﬁed plan. A member contribution equlva-

vidual or to an individual retirement account under section 408(a) of the Internal Reve-

nue Code, as amended, or to another qualified plan.

Sec. 2. ARNOLD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, ADRIAN, MINNESOTA; PEN-
SION COVERAGE FOR TRANSFERRED EMPLOYEES.

Subdivision 1. AUTHORIZATION. This section applies if the Arnold Memorial
Hospital in Adrianis sold, leased, or transferred to a private entity, nonprofit corporation,
or public corporation. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 356.24 and 356.25,
to facilitate the orderly transition of employees affected by the sale, lease, or transfer, the

city may, at its discretion, make, from assets to be transferred to the private entity, non-
profit corporation, or public corporation, payments to a qualified pension plan estab-
Iished for the transferred employees by the private entity, nonprofit corporation, or public
corporation, to provide benefits substannally similar to those the employees would have
been entitled to under the provisions of the public employees retirement association ap- ap-
plicable to nonpublic safety employees under Minnesota Statutes, chapter 353, as

amended, in effect on the date of the sale, lease or transfer.

Subd. 2. TREATMENT OF TERMINATED, NONVESTED EMPLOYEES;
ELIGIBILITY. (a) An eligible individual is an individual who:

(1) is an employee of the Arnold Memorial Hospital in Adrian immediately prior to

the sale, lease, or transfer of that facility to a private entity, nonprofit corporatlon or pub-
hc corporation;

(2) is terminated at the time of the sale lease, or transfer; and

(3) had less than three years of service credit in the public employees retirement
association plan at the date of termination.

(b) For an eligible individual under paragraph (a), the city may make a member con-
tribution equivalent payment under subdivision 3.

Subd. 3. MEMBER CONTRIBUTION EQUIVALENT PAYMENT. The mem-
ber contnbutlon equlvalent payment is an amount equal to the total refund prov1ded by

ply @ arefund under anesota Statutes, section 353.34, subd1v1s10ns 1 and 2, w1th1n .
one year of termination. A member contribution equivalent amount exceeding $200 must
be made directly to-an individual retirement account under section 408(a) of the Internal

Revenue Code, as amended, or to another qualified plan. A member contribution equiva-
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lent amount of $200 or less may, at the preference of the individual, be made to the indi-
vidual or to an individual retirement account under section 408(a) of the Tnternal Reve-
nue Code, 2 as s amended, or to another qualified plan,

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

(a) Section 1 is effective on the day following approval by the Luverne city council

and comphance ‘with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021.

(b) Section 2 is effective on the day following approval by the Adrian city council
and comphance w1th Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021.

ARTICLE 2

MISCELLANEOUS GENERAL EMPLOYEE PENSION CHANGES
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 3A.13, is amended to read:

3A.13 EXEMPTION FROM PROCESS AND TAXATION; HEALTH PRE-
MIUM DEDUCTION.

The provisions of section 352.15 shall apply to the legislators retirement plan, chap-
ter 3A. The execunve director of the anesota state retlrement system must, at the re-

ployees, deduct the the person’s ’s health insurance premiums from the person’s annuity and
transfer the amount of the premium to a health insurance carrier covering state em—
ployees.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 11A.17, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. ASSETS. The assets of the supplemental investment fund shall consist of
the money certified and transmitted to the state board from the participating public retire-
ment plans and funds and shalt or from the board of the Minnesota state colleges and uni-
versities under section 136F.45. The assets must be used to purchase investment shares in
the investment accounts specified by the plan or fund.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 136F.45, is amended by adding a subdivi-
sion to read:

Subd. 1a. SUBSEQUENT VENDOR CONTRACTS. (=) The board may limit the
number of vendors under subdivision 1. __‘

(b) In addition to any other tax—sheltered annuity program investment options, the
board may offer as an investment option the Minnesota supplemental investment fund

administered by the state board of investment under section 11A.17.

(c) For the tax-sheltered annuity program vendor contracts to be executed for the

period beginning July 1, 2000, the board shall actively solicit participation of an_d shall
include as vendors lower expense and “no-load” mutual funds or equivalent investment
products a as those terms are defined by by the federal securities and exchange commission,

To the extent possible, in in n addition toa range of insurance annuity contract providers and
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surance annuity providers and no less than one nor more than three lower expense and
“no—load” mutual funds or equivalent investment products will be made available for d1-
rect—access by employee participants. To the extent that offering a lower expense “n
Toad” product increases the total necessary and reasonable expenses of the program and if
the board is unable to negotiate a rebate of fees from the mutual fund or equivalent invest-
ment product providers, the board may charge the participants utilizing the lower ex-
pense “no-load” mutual fund products a feefo cover those expenses. The part101pant fee
may not exceed one percent of the participant’s annual contributions or gg per partici-

pant per year, whichever is greater. Any excess fee revenue generated under this Subgivi-
sion must be reimbursed to participant accounts in the manner provided in subdivision

3a.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 136F.45, is amended by adding a subdivi-
sion to read:

Subd. 3a. SHARING OF FEES. (a) For purposes of this subdivision, a gross fee
amount is deﬁned as the fees, commissions, and other charges which an annulty mvest—

a negotiated reductlon below gross fees

(b) To offset the board’s necessary and reasonable expenses incurred under subdivi-
sions 1 and 2, the Minnesota state colleges and universities system is authorized to ne-

gotiate with an annmty investment prov1der or vendor to establish a net fee amount.

(c) Under the negotiated arrangements, the Minnesota state colleges and universi-
ties.system is authorized to either make arrangements to recapture the difference between
gross and net fee amounts through a rebate from the annuity investment provider or ven-
dor, or r deduct those amounts prior to transmitfing the ng the contributions or premiums.

(d) The revenues collected or retained under these negotiated arrangetnents must be
used to 1o offset the board’s necessary and reasonable expenses incurred under this section.
Any excess above the necessary and reasonable expenses must be allocated anx annually to
the accounts of the participants.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 136F 48, is amended to read:
136F.48 EMPLOYER-PAID HEALTH INSURANCE.

(a) This section applies to a person who:

(1) retires from the state university system, the technical college system, or the com-
munity college system, or from a successor system employing state university, technical
college, or community college faculty, with at least ten years-of combined service credit
in a system under the jurisdiction of the board of trustees of the Minnesota state colleges
and universities;

(2y was employed on a full~time basis immediately preceding retirement as a state
university, technical college, or community college faculty member or as an unclassified
admlmstrator in one of those systems;

“(3) begms drawing .an annmty from the teachers retirement association or from a
first class.city teacher plan; and

(4) returns to work on not less than a one—third time basis and not more than a two—
thirds time basis in the system from which the person retired under an agreement in which
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the person may not earn a salary of more than $35,000 in a calendar year from employ-

ment after retirement in the system from which the person retired.

(b) Initial participation, the amount of time worked, and the duration of participation
under this section must be mutually agreed upon by the employer president of the institu-
tion where the person retutns to work and the employee. The employer president may
Tequire up to one—year notice of intent to participate in the program as a condition of par-
ticipation under this section. The employer president shall determine the time of year the
employee shall work. The employer or the president may not require a person to waive
any rights under a collective bargaining ag; agreement as a s a condition of participation under
_tp_l_s_ section.

(c) For a person eligible under paragraphs (a) and (b), the employing board shall
make the same employer contribution for hospital, medical, and dental benefits as would
be made if the person were employed full time.

(d) For work under paragraph (a), a person must receive a percentage of the person’s
salary at the time of retirement that is equal to the percentage of time the person works
compared to full-time work.

(e) If a collective bargaining agreement covering a person provides for an early re-
tirement incentive that is based on age, the incentive provided to the person must be based
on the person’s age at the time exaployment under this section ends. However, the salary
used to determine the amount of the incentive must be the salary that would have been
paid if the person had been employed full time for the year immediately preceding the
time employment under this section ends.

(f) A A person who who returns to work under thls sectlon isa member of the appropnate

Timiting rights of part—time employees

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 352.96, subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO ESTABLISH RULES. The executive
director of the system with the advice and consentof the board of directors shall establish
rules and procedures to carry out this section including allocation of administrative costs
against the assets aceuwmulated under this section. Funds to pay these cests are appro-
pmwdkem&hefunderaeeeummwhiehtheassemaeeumu;ateduadeﬁﬂﬁsmeﬁenm
placed of the plan to participants. Fees cannot be charged on contributions and invest-
ment refurns atiributable to contributions made to the Minnesota supplemental invest-
ment funds before July 1, 1997. Annual total fees charged for plan administration for the
Minnesota supplemental investment funds cannot exceed 4( 40/100 of one percent of the
contributions and investment returns attributable to contributions made on or after July 1,
1992. The ruies established by the executive director must conform to federal and state
tax laws, regulations, and rulings, and are not subject to the administrative procedure act.
Except for the marketing rules, rules relating to the options provided under subdivision 2,
clauses (2) and (3), must be approved by the state board of investment. -

Sec. 7, Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 352D.09, subdivision 7, is'amended to
read: :

Subd, 7. U-p&eeﬂ@-teﬂﬂ&efeﬂepereeﬂtéfsalafyshaﬂbededuetedfremthem
ployee eontributions and up to one—tenth of one percent of salary from the employer con-
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m}buﬁens authorized by section 352]94—)4— subda%s;eﬂ 2, The board of directors shall es-

unclassified program, Fees cannot be charged on contributions. and investment returns
attributable to contributions made before July 1, , 1992, Annual total fees charged for plan
administration cannot exceed 107100 of one percent of the contributions and investment
returns attributable to contributions made on or after July 1, 1992. T

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 353D.05, subdivision 3, is amended to
read: ' :

Subd. 3. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES. The executive director of the associa-
tion with the advice and consent of the board shall annually set an amount to recover the
costs of the association in administering the public employees defined contnbutlon plan
tha@a;enetmetby%heameuntreeevereduﬂdersee&eﬂ%n

- Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 354.445, is amended to read:
'354.445 NO ANNUITY-REDUCTION.
(a) The annuity reduction provisions of section 354.44, subdivision 5, do not apply
to a person who: .

'_ (1) retires from the state university system, technical coflege system, or the commu-
nity college system, or from a successor system employing state university, technical col-
lege, or community college faculty, with at least ten years of combined service creditin a
system under the jurisdiction of the board of trustees of the Minnesota state colleges and

universities;

(2) was employed on a full-time basis immediately preceding retirement as a state
university, technical college, or community college faculty member or as an unclassified
administrator in one of these systems;

(3) begins drawing an annuity from the teachers retirement association; and

(4) returns to work on-not less than a one~third time basis and not more, than a two—
thirds time basis in the system from which the person-retired under an agreement in which
the person may not earn a salary of more than $35,000 in a calendar year from employ-
ment after retirement in the system from which the person retired.

" (b) Initial partiéipation the amount of time worked, and the duration of participation
under this section must be mutually agreed upon by the employer president of the institu-
tion where the person returns fo work and the employee. The empleyer president may
require up-to one—year notice of intent to participate in the program as a ¢ondition of par-
ticipation under this section. The employes president shall determine the time of year the
employee shall work. The employer or the president may not require a person to waive
any rights under a collectlve bargalmng agreement as a condmon of participation under

th1s section,

(©) Ni otw1thstandmg any law to the contrary, a person ehglble under paragraphs (a)
and (b) may not earn further service creditin the teachers retirement association and is not
eligible to participate in the individual retirement account plan or the supplemental retire-
ment plan established in chapter 354B as a result of service under this section. No em-
ployer or employee contribution to any ‘of these plans may be made on behalf of such a

person.
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(d) For a person eligible under paragraphs (a) and (b) who earns more than $35,000
in a calendar year from employment after retirement in the system from which the person
retired, the annuity reduction provisions of section,354.44, subdivision 5, apply only to
income over $35,000.

(e) A person who returns to work under this section is a member of the appropriate
bargaining 9311 3@ is covered by the approprlate collective t barga1mng contract. Except

as provided in this section, the person’s coverage is subject to any part of the contract
Timiting rights of part—time employees.

Sec. 10, Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 354B.23, is amended by adding a subdivi-
sion to read:

Subd 5a EXCESS CONTRIBUTIONS (@ When contributions to the plan ex-

(b) When an employer contrxbutlon required under sectxon 354B 24 due to a sabbat-
ical leave is made after completion of the leave or an employer contribution is made due
to omitted deductions under subdivision 5, and these employer contributions cause or or
would cause total contributions to the plan fo exceed limifs imposed by federal law or

regulat1on, the employer must make that pomon of the contrlbutlon that would exceed

————

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 354B.25, subdivision 1a, is
amended to read:

Subd. 1a. ADVISORY COMMITTEE., (a) A committee is created to advise the
state board of investment and the board of trustees of the Minnesota state colleges and
universities concerning administration of the individual retirement account plan and the
supplemental retirement plan established in chapter 354C. The committee shall adopt
recommendations by majority vote of those members voting on each issue. 'The exciu-
sive representatives of the state university mstructional unit, the community college
instructional unit, and the technical college instructional unit shall each appoint two
members to the committee. The exclusive representatives of the general professional
unit, the supervisory employees unit and the state university administrative unit shall
- each appoint one member to the committee. The chancellor of the Minnesota state col- |
leges and universities shall appoint three membeérs, at least one of whorm shall be a per- |
sonnel administrator. No member of the committee shall be retired. Members serve at the
pleasure of the applicable appointing authority, but no member shall serve for more than a
total of five years. Members shall be reimbursed from the administrative expense ac-

count of the individual retirement account plan for expenses as provided in section
15.059, subdivision 3.

(b) The committee shall:

(1) advise the board of trustees of the Minnesofa state colleges dnd universities on
the structure and operation of the individual retirement account plan and the supplemen-
tal retirement plan; .

(2) along with any other consultants selected by the board, advise the state board of
investment on selection.of financial institutions and on.the type of investment products to
be offered by these institutions for the plans;
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(3) advise the board of trustees of the Minnesota state colleges and universities on
administration of the plans, including selection of a third—party plan administrator, if any,
for the individual retirement account plan.

(c) The board of trustees of the Minnesota state colleges and universities shall pro-
vide the advisory committee with meeting space and other administrative support.

(d) Expenses of the advisory committee are considered administrative expenses of
the plans under subdivision 5 and section 354C.12, subdivision 4, and must be allocated
between the two plans in proportion to the market value of the total assets of the plans as
of the most recent prior audited annual financial report.

.Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement section 354B.25, subdivision 5, is
amended to read:

Subd. 5. INDIV. IDUAL' RETIREMENT ACCOUNT PLAN ADMINIS-
TRATIVE EXPENSES. (2) The reasonable and necessary administrative expenses of
the individual retirement account plan must be paid by plan parthpants in the following
manner: .

/(1) from plan participants ‘with amounts invested in the Minnesota supplemental in-
vestment fund, the plan administrator may charge an administrative expense assessment
aspsewdedmsee&enl—lA—lﬂ—subdxwmns-}Oaande an amount such that annual

sets of the Minnesota supplemental investnient funds; and

(2) from plan participants with amounts through annuity contracts and custodial ac-
counts purchased under subdivision 2, paragraph (a), the plan administrator may charge
an administrative expense assessment of a designated amount, not to exceed two percent
of member and employer contributions, as those contributions are made.

(b) Any administrative expense charge that is not actually needed for the adminis-
trative expenses of the individual retirement account plan must be refunded to member

accounts.

(c) The board of trustees shall report annually, before October 1, to the advisory
committee created in subdivision la on administrative expenses of the plan. The report
mustinclude a detailed accounting of charges for administrative expenses collected from
plan participants and expenditure of the administrative expense charges The administra-
tive expense charges collected from plan participants must be kept in a separate account
from any other funds under control of the board of trustees and may be used only for the
necessary and reasonable administrative expenses of the plan.

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 354C.12, is amended by adding a subdivi-
sion to read:

Subd. 1a. EXCESS CONTRIBUTIONS. (a) When contfributions to the plan ex-

ceed Timits imposed by federal law or regulation and it is necessary to return contribu-

tions to comply with the federal limits, one—half of the excess contributions must be re-
tumed to the employee and half to the employer

~ (b) When an employer contribution is made due to omitted deductions under Sllbdl-
vision 2, and these employer contributions cause or would cause total contributions to the

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeut.

Copyright © 1998 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.




1199 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1998 Ch. 390, Art. 2

plan to exceed limits imposed by federal law or regulation, the employer must make that
portion of the contribution that would exceed ¢ the federal lnmt during the next calendar
year.

Sec. 14, Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 354C.12, subdivision 4, is
amended to read: .

Subd. 4. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES. The board of trustees of the Minneso-
ta state colleges and universities is authorized to pay the necessary and reasonable admin-
istrative expenses of the supplemental retirement plan. The administrative fees or
charges must be paid by participants in the following manner:

(1) from participants whose contributions are invested with the state board of invest-
ment, the plan administrator may recover administrative expenses in the manner pro-
vided by sceaen 1—1A—1—7— subdivisions 10a and 14 authorized by the Minnesota state col—

investment funds; or

(2) from participants where contributions are invested through contracts purchased
from any other authorized source, the plan administrator may assess an amount of up to
two percent of the employee and employer contributions.

Any recovered or assessed amounts that are not needed for the necessary and rea-
sonable administrative expenses of the plan must be refunded to member accounts.

The board of trustees shall report annually, before October 1, to the advisory com-
mittee created in section 354B.25, subdivision 1a, on administrative expenses of the plan.
The report must include a detailed accounting of charges for administrative expenses col-
lected from plan participants and expenditure of the administrative expense charges. The
administrative expense charges collected from plan participants must be kept in a sepa-
rate account from any other funds under control of the board of trustees and may be used
only for the necessary and reasonable administrative expenses of the plan. ’

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 383B.52, is amended to read:
383B.52 ADMINISTRATION COSTS.

The board of county commissioners of Hennepin county is hereby authorized to ap-
propriate money for the administration of the supplementary benefit program created by
sections 383B.46 to 383B.52. The board of county commissioners of Hennepin county
may charge participants a fee t_o recover the adminisirative expenses of the supplementa-

ry benefit program. Annual total fees charged to administer the supplementary benefit
program may not exceed 40/100 of one percent of it of the assets of the program.

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 422A.23, subdivision 2, is amended to
read: .

Subd. 2. SHORT-SERVICE SURVIVOR BENEFIT. Upen the death of a con-
tﬂbu&mg () If an active member after having been in the eity service not less than dies
prior to termination of service with at least 18 months but before the effective date ofre-

Memen%&hebeafdshaumheueﬂhesmmheraﬂbeferepfewdedpaytemew
ing spouse andler children of the member under the age of 18; or under the age of 22 if a
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full-time student at an aceredited school; college or university; and single; the following
monthly benefit:

a) Surviving spouse $325 per month; except for benefits beginning after July 1;
1983, which shall be 30 percent of member’s average salary in efféct over the last six
months of allowable service preceding the month in which the death eccurred:

‘ {b) Each surviving child $150 per month; except for benefits beginning after July 1;
1983; which shall be ten percent of the member’s average salary in effect over the last six
months of allowable service preceding the month in which the death occurred but less
than 20 years of service credit, the surviving spouse or surviving child or childrens eligi-
ble to receive the survivor benefit specified in paragraph (b) or (c), as applicable. Pay-

sments for the Payment of a benefit of for any surviving child under the age of 18 years

shall be made to the surviving parent, orif there be none, to the legal guardian of such the

surviving child. The maximum monthly benefit shall not exceed a total of $750-

(e) Effective for payments made after June 30,1991, surviving spouse and surviving
child benefits under paragraphs (a) and (b) beginning on or before July 1; 1983, are in-
ereased to $500 per menth and $225 per month; respectively: The maximum monthly
payment under paragraph (b) is increased to $900: The increased cost resulting from the
benefit increases in this paragraph must be allocated to each employing unit listed in see-
resulthgfxemineseasedbeneﬁ%spﬂdm{hemsefempbyeesﬁem&atMFor
purposes of this subdivision, a surviving child is an unmarried child of the deceased
member under the age of 18, or under the age of 22 if a Full-time student at atan an accredited

school, college, or university.

(b) If the survivmg spouse or surviving child benefit commenced before July 1,
1983, th the surviving spouse beneﬁt is $750 per month and the surviving child beneﬁt is

under this paragraph shall not exceed $900 per month. The increased cost resulting from
the benefit increases under this paragraph must be allocated to each employing unit listed
in section 422A.101, subdivisions 1a, 2, and 2a, on the basis of the additional accrued

Tiability resulting from increased benefits paid to the survivors of employees from that
unit.

(c) If the surviving spouse or surviving child benefit commences after June 30,
1983, the surviving spouse benefit is 30 percent of the member’s average salary in effect
over the last six months of allowablie service preceding the month in which death occurs.
The : surv1vmg child benefit is ten percent of the member’s average salary in effect over
the last six months of allowable service preceding the month in which death occurs. The
sum of surviving spouse and surviving child benefits payable under this paragraph shall
not exceed 50 percent of the member’s average salary in effect over the last six months of
allowable service,

(d) Any surviving child benefit or surviving spouse benefit computed under para-
graph h(c) and in effect for the month immediately prior to the effective date of this section
is increased by 15 percent as of the first first payment on or after the effective date of this sec-

tion.
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(e) Surviving child benefits under this subdivision terminate whenthe child no long-
er meets the definition of surviving child.

Sec. 17. PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION; SPECIAL
SURVIVING SPOUSE BENEFIT ELIGIBILITY.

(a) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the surviving spouse of a
deceased qualified public employee who died as a result of an alieged homicide in the fine
of duty w1thm one month of ehgxblhty for normal retlrement is entltled to recexve the sec-

ployee had quahfled for the “rule of 90” early normal retirement annuity on the date of
death.

(b) A deceased qualified public employee is a person who:
(1) was born on August 18, 1941;

(2) became a member of the public employees retirement association on July 7,
1964 -

(3) was a member of the basic program of the public employees retirement associa-

tion;

(4) was employed as a building inspector by the city of St. Paul;

(5) died during the course of employment duties on December 24, 1997; and

(6) would have been eligible to retire under the “rule of 90” early normal retirement
provision on or onor " before February 1 1998.

(c) The benefit under paragraph (a) is payable in lieu of any other survivor benefit
from the public employee retirement association. The benefit under paragraph (a) ac-
crues on J anuary 1, 1998, and the initial payment of the the benefit must include any applica-
ble retroactive payment amounts. T he benefit under paragraph (a) must be elected by the
surviving spouse on a form prescribed by the executive director of the pubhc employee
retirement association.

Sec. 18. REIMBURSEMENT OF ACTUARIAL COST BY CITY OF ST.
PAUL.

not appropnated from the general fund to the public employees retirement assomatlon for
this purpose in order to offset the increased actuarial accrued liability related to the survi-
vor benefit increase provided i in section 15.

Sec. 19. PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION COVER-
AGE TERMINATION.

Subdivision 1. ELIGIBILITY. (2) An eligible member specified in paragraph ®)
is authorized to apply for a retirement annuity, provided necessary age > and service re-
quirements are met, under Minnesota Statutes, section 353,29 or 353.30, as applicable, as
further specified under subdivision 2.
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(b) An eligible member is an individual who:

(1) is an active member of the public employees retirement association coordinated
plan;

(2) contributes to that plan based on employment by the suburban Hennepin county
regional park district and as an elected member of the Minneapolis park and recreation
board; and

(3) was born on February 25, 1936.

Subd. 2. RETIREMENT ANNUITY. (a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes,
section 353.01, subdivision 2a, clause (3), and continuation of elected service, an eligible
individual under subdivision 1, paragraph (b), is deemed to have terminated membership
under Minnesota Statutes, section 353.01, subdivision 11b, following termination of the
suburban Hennepin county regional park district employment and meeting applicable
length of separation requirements. T

(b) If the requirements of paragraph (a) are satisfied, the eligible individual may ap-
ply f_or_ a retirement annuity under Minnesota Statutes, section 353.29 or 353.30, which-

ever applies. In computing the annuity, the public employees retirement association must
exclude salary due to appointed and elected Minneapolis park and recreation board ser-

vice.

Subd. 3. TREATMENT OF MINNEAPOLIS PARK AND RECREATION
BOARD CONTRIBUTION TO THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
ASSOCIATION. (2) Upon termination of the suburban Hennepin county regional park
district employment, all employee contributions to the public employees retirement
afsociation coordinated plan by an eligible individual in subdivision 1, paragraph (b),

due to Minneapolis park and recreation board appomted and elected service, and all cor-

responding employer contributions, terminate.

(b) Following termination of contributions under paragraph (a), an eligible member
under subdivision 1, paragraph (t (b), must elect, within one year of termination of con-
tributions under paragraph (a) or termination of elective service, whichever is earlier, a
refund under Minnesota Statutes, section 353.34, subdivision 2, or coverage by the pub—
lic employees defined contribution plan under Minnesota Statutes, chapter 353D, as as fur-
ther specified in paragraph (c).

(c) If public employee defined contribution plan coverage is elected under this para-
graph, contributions to that plan commence as of the first day of the pay period following
this election. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 353D.12, accumulated em-
ployee contributions made by an eligible member as specified in subdivision 1, para-
graph (b), and corresponding g employer contributions, due to @g Minneapolis _@r_lg and

recreation board appointed and elected service, must be transferred with six percent
annual interest to an account for an eligible member in the public employees defined con-
tribution plan..

(d) If no election is made by an eligible member by the required date in paragraph
(b), the individual is assumed to have elected the refund indicated in paragraph (b).

(e) Upon an election under paragraph (b), or a mandatory refund under paragraph

(@), all rights in the pubhc employees retirement association coordmated plan due to
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Sec. 20. MNSCU STUDY. -

(a) The board of the Minnesota state colleges and universities, in consultation with
representatives of the respective collective bargaining units, shall study the isste of con-
verting the tax sheltered annuity program under Minnesota Statutes, section 13645, to to
an unrestricted mvestment vendor program, recognlzmg that college and university em~

toring duties required under state or federal law.

(b) The study results must be reported to the chair of the legislative commission on
pensions and retirement, the chair of the committee on , governmental operations of the
house of representatives, and the chair of the committee on governmental operations 2 ns and
veterans of the senate. The study report must be filed on or before February 1, 1999.

Sec. 21. REPEALER.

(a) Minnesota Statutes 1996, sections 11A.17, subdivisions 10a and 14 and
352D.09, subdivision 8, are repealed.

{b) Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 136F.45, subdivision 3, is re-
pealed.

Sec. 22. EFFECTIVE DATE.

St Badhibtudsuidbont St Sk Ntk Satuck stk Nt Nosketh SsotpabuiirinbuiPotointtuiviohuiviafhisdihe. Myt - usbiii

enactment.
(c) Sections 1, 6,7, 8, 12, 14, 15, and 21, paragraph (a) are effective July 1, 1999.

(d) Section 16 is effective upon approval by the Minneapolis city council and com-
pliance” with Mlnnesota Statutes, section 645.021.

(e) Sections 17 and 18 are effective on the day following approval by the city council
of the city of St. Paul and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021.

ARTICLE 3

QUALIFIED PART-TIME TEACHER RETIREMENT PROGRAM
REPORTING DEADLINE'

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 354.66, subdivision 2, is amended to
read: '

Subd. 2. QUALIFIED PART-TIME POSITIONS TEACHER PROGRAM
PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS. A teacher in the a Minnesota public elementa-
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ry sehools school, a Minnesota secondary seheels school, or technieal the Minnesota
state colleges erin the community college system or the state university and universities
system of the state who'has three years or more of allowable service in the association or
three years or more of full-time teaching service in Minnesota public elementary
schools, Minnesota secondary schools, or technieal the Minnesota state colleges orinthe
community college system or the state university and universities system, may; by agree-
ment with the board of the employing district or with the authorized representative of the
board, may be assigned to teaching service swithin the distriet in a part—time teaching
position under subdivision 3. The association must receive a copy of the agreement must
be executed before October 1 of the year for which the teacher requests to make retire-
ment contributions under subdivision 4. A copy of the executed agreement must be filed
with the executive dlrector of the assoclatlon I.f the copy of the executed agreement is

Sec. 2. anesota Statutes 1996, section 354.66, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. PART-TIME TEACHING POSITION, DEFINED. For purposes of
this section, the term “part-time teaching position” shall mean a teaching position within
the district in which the teacher is employed for atleast 50 full days or a fractional equiva-
lent thereof as prescribed in section 354.091, and for which the teacher is compensated in
an amount not exceeding 67 80 percent of the compensation established by the board for a
full-time teacher with identical education and experience with the employing unit. The
comperisation of a teacher in the state colleges and university system may exceed the 67
80 percent limit if the teacher does not teach Just one of the three quarters in the system’s
full school year, provided no additional services are performed while the teacher partici-

pates in the program.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 354A.094, subdivision 2, is amended to
read: ’

Subd. 2. PART-TIME TEACHIN G POSITION, DEFINED. For purposes of
this section, the term “part—time teaching position” shall mean a teaching position within
the district in which the teacher is employed for atleast 50 full days or a fractional equiva-
lent of 50 full days calculated using the appropriate minimum number of hours which
would result in a full day of service credit by the appropriate association and for which the
teacher is compensated in an amount not to exceed 67 80 percent of the compensation rate
established by the board for a full-time teacher with identical education and experience
within the district.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 354A.094, subdivision 3, is amended to
read: '

Subd. 3. QUALIFIED PART-TIME TEACHER PROGRAM PARTICI-
PATION REQUIREMENTS. A teacher in the public schools of a city of the first class
wlio has three years ormore allowable service in the applicable retirement fund associa-
tion or three years or more of full-time teaching service in Minnesota public elementary
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schools, Minnesota secondary schools, and technieal Minnesota state colleges and uni-
versities system may, by agreement with the board of the employing ng district, be assigned
to teaching service within the district in a part-time teaching position. The agreement
must be executed before October 1 of the year for which the teacher requests to make

school district shall pay a fine of $5 for each calendar day that elapsed since the October 1
due date. The association may not accept an executed agreement that is received by the
‘association more than 15 months late. The association may not waive the fine required by
this section.

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.,

e ——— e e ——

ARTICLE 4

PRIOR SERVICE CREDIT PURCHASES

Section 1. [356.55] PRIOR SERVICE CREDIT PURCHASE PAYMENT
AMOUNT DETERMINATION PROCEDURE.

Subdivision 1. APPLICATION. Unless the prior service credit purchase autho-
rization special Jaw or general statute provision explicitly specifies a different purchase
payment amount determination procedure, this section governs the determination of the
prior service credit purchase payment amount of any prior service credit purchase.

Subd. 2, DETERMINATION. (a) Unless the prior service credit purchase mini-
mum amount determined under paragraph d)is greater, the prior service credit purchase
amount is the result obtained by subtracting the amount determined under paragraph (©
from the amount determined under paragraph (b).

(b) The present value of the unreduced single life retirement annuity, with the pur-

chase of of the additional service credit inciuded, must be calculated as follows:

(1) the age at first ehglblhty for an unreduced smgle life retlrement annuity, includ-

(2) the length of total service credit, including the penod of the purchase of the addi-
tional service credit, at the age determined under clause (1) must be determmed

clause ( (1) assuming flve percent annual compounding salary increases from the most
current annual salary amount at the age determined under clause (1), must be determined;

(4) using the benefit accrual rate or rates applicable to the prospective. purchaser of

the service credit based on the praspective purchaser’s actual date of entry into covered
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must be determined;

(5) the actuarial present value of the projected annual unreduced single life retire-
ment annuity amount determined under clause (4) at the age determined under clause (1),
using the same actuarial factor that the plan would use to determine actuarial equivalence
for optional annuity forms and related purposes, must be determined; and

©) the discounted: value of the amount determined under clause (5) to the date of the

decrement, must be detenmned

(c) The present value of the unreduced single life retirement annuity, without the
purchase of of the additional service credit included, must be calculated as follows:

cluding the purchase o of additional service credit, must be determined;

(2) the length of accrued service credit, without the period of the purchase of the
additional service credit, at the age determined under clause ), ‘must be determined;

(3) the hlghest five successive years average salary at the age determined under

current annual salary amount to the age determined under clause (1), must be determined;

(4) using the benefit accrual rate or rates applicable to the prospective purchaser of
the servlce credit based on the prospectlve purchaser s actual c date of entry into covered

amount must be determined;

_ (5) the actuarial present value of the projected annual unreduced single life retire-
ment annuity amount determined under clause (4) at the age determined under clause (1),
using the same actuarial factor that the plan would use to determine actuarial equivalence
for optional annuity forms and related purposes, must be determined;

®) the discounted value of the amount determined under clause (5) to the date of the
prospective purchase, using an interest rate of 8.5 percent and no mortality probablhty
decrement, must be determined; and

(7) the net value of the discounted value determined under clause (6), must be deter-
mmed by applymg a service ratio, where the numerator is the total length of credlted ser-

serv1ce credit determmed under clause (2)

(d) The minimum prior service credit purchasé amount is the amount determined by
multiplying the most current annual salary of the prospective purchaser by the combined
current employee, employer, and any additional employer contribution rates for the ap-

plicable pension plan and by multiplying that results by the number of years of service or

fractions of years of service of the potential service ‘credit purchase.

Subd. 3. SOURCE OF DETERMINATION. The prior service credit purchase
amounts under subdivision 2 must be calculated by the chief administrative officer of the
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public pension plan using a prior service credit purchase amount determination process
that has been verified for accuracy and consistency under this section by the commis-
Sionretained actuary. That verification must be in writing and must occur before the first
prior service credit purchase for the plan under this section is accepted and every fxve
years thereafter or whenever the prerctirement interest rate, postretlrement interest 1ate,
payroll growth, or or mortality actuarial assumption for the > applicable pension planis modi-

fied under section 356.215, whichever occurs first.

Subd. 4. PRIOR SERVICE CREDIT PURCHASE PROCESSING FEE. A
public penswn 2132 may establish a fee to be charged to the prospective purchaser for for

processing a prior service credit purchase application and the prior service credit pay-
ment amount calculatlon The fee mustbe estabhshed by the the governing board of the pen-

be be published by the chlef "administrative officer of the apphcable retirement plan in the
State Register.

Subd. 5. PAYMENT RESPONSIBILITY; EMPLOYER OPTION. Unless the
prior service credit purchase authorization special law or general statute provision ex-
phcltly specifies otherw1se, the prior service credit purchase payment amount deter-

tion of the purchase payment amount in excess of an amount equal to the  employee con-
trxbutlon rate or rates in effect durmg the pmot service period apphed to the actual salary

Subd. 6. REPORT ON PRIOR SERVICE CREDIT PURCHASES (a) As part
of the regular data reporting to the consulting actuary retained by the legislative commis-
sion on pensions ons and retirement annually, the chief administrative officer of each public
pension plan that Thas accepted a prior service credit purchase payment under this section
shall report for ar any y purchase, the purchaser, the purchaser’s employer, the age of the pur-

chaser, the period of the purchase, the purchaser’s prepurchase accrued service credit, the

purchaser’s postpurchase accrued service credit, the purchaser’s prior service credit pay-

ment, the prior service credit payment made by the purchaser’s employer, and the amount
- of the additional benefit or annuity purchased.

(b) As part of the regular annual actuarial valuation for the applicable public pension
plan prepared by the consulting actuary retained by the legislative commission on pen-
sions and retirement, there must be an exhibit comparing for each purchase the total prior
service credit payment received from all sources and the increased public pension plan
actuarial accrued liability resulting from each purchase.

- Subd. 7. EXPIRATION OF PURCHASE PAYMENT DETERMINATION
PROCEDURE. (a) This section expires and is repealed on July 1, 2001.

(b) Authority for any public pension plan o accept a prior service credit payment
calculated i ina timely fashion under this section expires on October 1, 2001.

Sec. 2. [356.551] POST-JULY 1, 2001, PRIOR SERVICE CREDIT PUR-
CHASE PAYMENT AMOUNT DETERMINATION PROCEDURE.
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(2) Unless the prior service credit purchase authorization special law or general stat-
ute provision explicitly specifies a different purchase payment amount determination
procedure, and if section 356.55 has expired, this section governs the determination of
the prior service credit purchase payment amount of any prior service credit purchase.

(b) The prior servrce credit purchase amount isan amount equal to the actuanal pres-

pension plan and rev1ewed by the actuary retained. by the legislative commission onp pen-
sions and retirement, of the amount of the additional retirement annuity obtained by the
acquisition of the additional service creditin this section. Caloulation of this amount must
be made using the preretirement interest rate applicable to the public pension plan speci-
ﬁed in section "356.215, subdivision 4d, and the mortality table adopted for the public
pension plan. The calculation must assume continuous future service in the | pubhc pen-
‘sion plan until, anc and retirement at, the age at which the minimumrequirements of the fund
for normal retirement or retirement with an annuity unreduced for retirement at an an early
age, including section 356.30, are met with the additional service credit purchased. The
calculation must also assume a full—time equivalent salary, or actual salary, whichever is
greater, anda future salary history that that 1ncludes annual salary increases at the apphcable

must be made in one lump sum sum within one ye year of the pnor service credit authonzatxon
Payment of the amount calculated under this subdivision must be made by the applicable
ellglble person. However, the current employer or the prior employer may, at its discre-

employee contribution rates in effect durmg the period or periods of prior service applied
to the actual salary rates in effect during the period or periods of prior service, plus inter-
estat the rate of 8.5 percent a year compounded annually from the date on which the con-
tributions would otherwise have been made to the date on which the payment is made. If
the employer agrees to payments under this paragraph, the purchaser must make the em-
ployee payments required under tiis paragraph within 290 days of the prior service credit
authorization. If that employee payment is made, the employer payment under this para-
graph must be remittéd to the chief administrative officer of the public pension plan with-

in 60 days of receipt by the chief administrative officer of the employee payments speci-

fied under this paragraph.

(c) The prospective purchaser must provide any relevant documentation required by
the chief administrative officer of the public pension plan to determine eligibility for the
prior service credlt under this section.

(d) Servrce credit for the purchase period must be granted by the public pension plan
to the purchaser upon receipt of the purchase payment amount specified in paragraph (b).

Sec. 3. PRIOR SERVICE CREDIT PURCHASE AUTHORIZATION.

Subdivision 1. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 77, MANKATO,
TEACHER. (a) Notwithstanding any provision of anesota Statutes, sect10n 354 094,

obtain allowable and formula service creditin the teachers retirement association for the
period described in paragraph (c) upon the payment of the full service credit purchase
amount spemfled in Minnesota Statutes, section 356.55.

(b) An eligible person is a person who was:
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(2) granted an extended Jeaveof absence from employment under the teacher mobil-
ity program by mdependent school dlstnct No. 77, Mankato, on March 3, 1986, for the

(€)]) granted a leave which was erroneously characterized in the “other” category on
the leave of absence report submitted to the teachers retirement ass assocjation.

_,.___——.__.—.._._.___._.._____..___....._.___

district No. :I_’Z_ Mankato, of its payment amount and payment due date if the eligible per-
son makes the required payment.

retirement association,

Subd. 2. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 199, INVER GROVE
HEIGHTS, TEACHER. (a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 354.096, an
eligible person described in paragraph (b) is entitled to purchase allowable service credit
in the teachers retirement association for the period described in in paragraph (c) by paying
the amount specified in Minnesota Statutes, section 356.55, subdivision 2

(b) An eligible person is a person who:

(1) was on medical leave for multiple sclerosis in the fall of 1990;

(2) was employed by independent school district No. 199, Inver Grove Heights, dur-
ing the period that the medical leave was taken; and

(3) was not properly notified of the deadline to purchase service credit for the medi-
cal leave period.

(c) The period for service credit purchase is 18 days of a period of medical leave
during g the fall of 1990

(d) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 356.55, subdivision 5, the eligible
person must pay, on or before September 1, 1998, an amount equal to the employee con-

lnbutlon rate or rates in effect dunng the pnor service period apphed to the actual salary
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8.5 percent from the date on which the contributions would have been made if made con-

the prior service credit purchase pay payment amount calculated under Minnesota Statutes,
section 356.55, within 30 days of the payment by the eligible person. The executive di-

rector of the teachers retirement association must notlfy the supenntendent of indepen-

due date if the ehglble person makes the required payment.
(ORI 1ndependent school district No. 199, Inver Grove Heights, fails to pay its por-

tion of the required prior service credit purchase payment amount, the executive director
may notify the commissioner of finance of that fact and the commissioner of finance may
order that the required school district payment be deducted from'the next subsequent pay-
ment or payments of state educatron aid to the school district and be transmitted to the

teachers retirement association.

Subd. 3. PRE-JANUARY 1, 1998, LATE REPORTED QUALIFIED PART-
Tl]V.[E TEACHER PROGRAM AGREEMENT PERIODS. (a) Notwithstanding any
provision of Minnesota Statutes, section 354.66, to the contrary, an ehgrble person de-
scriped in paragraph (M) is entitled to obtain allowable and formula service credit 1 in the
teachers retirement association for the period described in paragraph (c) upon the p pay—
ment of the full service credit purchase amount specrﬁed in Minnesota Statutes, section
356 55.

(b) An ehglble personisa person who rendered part-time teaching service after the
end of the 19931994 school year and before the beginning of the 1998-1999 school year
under an agreement with a school district or other applicable employer under Minnesota
Statutes, section 354.66, that was executed d before the applicable October 1 put was not

filed by the employing unit with the feachers retrrement association before the applicable
October 1 deadline.

(c) The penod for service credit purchase is the uncredited portion of a full year of

years where the uncredited period of service resulted solely from a failure of the employ-
ing unit to file the part—time teaching participation agreement w1th the teachers retire-

ment association in a timely fashion.

(d) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 356.55, subdivision 5, the eligible
person must pay, on or before November 30 ‘1998, an amount equal to the employee con-

rates in effect during the prior service period, pius annual compound interest at the rate of
8.5 percent from the date on whrch the contributions would have been made if made con-

gram must pay the balance of the prior service credit purchase payment amount calcu-

' lated under Minnesota Statutes, section 356.55, within 30 days of the payment by the eli-
gible person. The executive director of the teachers retirement association must notify

the chlef admmlstratrve offrcer of the applicable employmg unit of its payment arnount

(e) If the applicable employmg unit falls to pay its portron of the requ1red prior ser-

vice credit purchase payment amount, the executive director may notify the commission-
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er of finance of that fact and the commissioner of finance may order that the required em-
ployer payment be deducted from the next subsequent payment or payments of any state state
education or other aid to that employmg unit and be transmitted to the teachers retirement
assocjation.

Subd. 4. PURCHASE OF SERVICE CREDIT AUTHORIZATION; MIDDLE
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION EMPLOYEE. (a) Notwithstanding Minnesota
Statutes, sections 352.01, subdivision 2, and 352,029, subdivision 1, and Minnesota Stat-
utes 1997 Supplement, section 352.01, subdivision 2a, an eligible employee described in
paragraph (b) is eligible for membership in the Minnesota state retirement system general
plan and is eligible to purchase service credit in that plan as specified in paragraph (d).

(b) An eligible employee is a person who:

(1) has been employed by the middle management association since February 14,
1994 and

(2) was born on September 13, 1958,

(c) An eligible employee in paragraph (b) remains eligible for membership in the
Minnesota state retirement system general plan, under this subdivision, while the mdl—
vidual remains employed by the middle management association or a SUCCESSOr Organi-
zation providing contribution rec requirements and other general requlrements for member-
ship are met.

(d) An eligible employee under paragraph (b) is entitled to purchase service creditin
the Minnesota state retirement system general plan for the period of service prior to the
effective date of this act for service with the middle management association. An eligible
employee may y not purchase service credit for any period during which the employer has
made contributions on behalf of the employee to a defined contribution pension plan or
for any period during which the employee or the employer have made contributions to a
defined benefif pension plan covering public, nonprofit, or private sector employees, oth-
er than a volunteer firefighter relief association governed by Minnesota Statutes, chapter
424A. Authority to make the payment terminates on July 1, 1999, or upon termination of

employment with the middle management association, whichever is earlier.

Subd. 5. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 13, COLUMBIA
HEIGHTS, TEACHER. (a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 354.094, an
eligible person described in paragraph (b) is entitled to purchase allowable and formula
service creditin the teachers retirement association for the period described in paragraph
(c) by paying the amount specified in Minnesota Statutes, section 356.55, subdivision 2.

(b) An eligible person for purposes of paragraph (a) is a person who was born on
January 26, 1944, was initially hired by independent school district No. 13, Columbia
Heights, on August 30, 1967, was granted afive year extended leave of absence by inde-

pendent school district No. 13, Columbia Heights, for the period July 1, 1994, through
June 30, 1999 and was unable | to make contnbutlons s under anesota Statutes section

lumbla Helghts, to tlmely forward the | the person’s s leave payment to the teachers retu'ement
association.

(c) The period for service credit purchase is the extended leave of absence for the
1996-1997 school year.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-
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1213 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1998 Ch. 390, Art. 4
finance of that fact and the commissioner of finance may order that the required employer
payment be deducted from any appropriation to the Minnesota state colleges and univer-
sities system and be transmitted to the teachers retirement association.

Subd. 7. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 621, MOUNDS VIEW,
TEACHER. (a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 354. 092, an eligible per-
son described in in paragraph (b) is entitled to purchase allowable service credit i in  the
teachers retirement association for the period desctibed in paragraph () by paying the
amount specified in Minnesota Statutes, section 356.53, subdivision 2

(b) An eligible person for purposes of paragraph (a) is a person who was born on

December 19, 1940, was initially employed as a teacher on August 27, 217, 1968, anc and is
employed by by independent school district No. 621 Mounds  View.

(c) The period for service credit purchase is the uncredited portion of a sabbatical
leave during the 1984—1985 school year.

(d) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, settion 356.55, subdivision 5, the eligible

Independent school disirict No. 621, Mounds Vic View, must pay the balance of the prior ser-
vice credit purchase payment amount calculated under Minnesota Statutes, section
356.55, within 30 days of the payment by the eligible person. The executxve director of

ble person makes the requ1red payment.

() If independent school district No. 621, Mounds View, fails to pay its portion of

the required prior service credit purch@ﬁnent amount, the executive director may |
notify the commissioner of finance of that fact and the commissioner of finance may or- |
der that the required employer payment be deducted from the nexi subsequent payment
or payments of state education aid to the 'school district be transmitted to the teachers re-

tlrement assocmtxon

Subd. 8. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 709, DULUTH,
TEACHER. (a) Notwithstanding any provision of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 354A,
the articles of iic_:orporation of the Duluth teachers retirement fund association, or the Du-
Iuth teachers retirement fund association bylaws to the contrary, an eligible person?e—-
scribed in paragraph (b) is entitled to purchase allowable service credit in the Duluth
teachers retirement fund association for the periods described in paragraph (c) by paying
the amount specified in in anesota Statutes, section 336.35, subdivision 2.

(b) An eligible person for purposes of paragraph (a) is a person who was born on
October 29, 1942, was first employed by independent school district No. 709, Duluth, on
September 7, 1966, was granted a maternity leave that began on February 26, 1968, was
employed by indepeﬁnt school district No. 709, Duluth, on a less—than—full—time basis
during the 1970-1971 and 19711972 school years, and was employed on a full-time
contract basis from September 4, 1972, through the 1997-1998 school year.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout:
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{c) The period for service credit purchase is any portion of the period February 26,
1968, to September 4,1972, that was not previously credited as allowable service by, the

Duluth teachers retirement fund association,  but not fo exceed ¢ one year of service credlt
for any school year.

Subd. 9. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 200, HASTINGS,
TEACHER (a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 354.094, an eligible per-
son described in paragraph (b) is entitled to purchase allowable and formula service cred-
itin the teachers retirement association for the period described in paragraph (c) by pay-

ing the amount specified in Minnesota Statutes, section 356. 55, subdivision 2. 2.

(b) An eligible person for purposes of paragraph (a) is'a person who was born on

‘December 17, 1941, was initially employed by independent school “district No. 200,
Hastings, gn_d was @ granted an extended leave of absence for the 19961997 school

year.

(c) The period for service credit purchase is the 1996-1997 school year.

(d) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 356.55, subdivision 5, the eligible
person must pay, on or before September 1, 1998 an amount equal to the employee con-

rates in effeot during the prior service period, pius annual compound interest at the rate of
8.5 percent from the date on which the contributions would have been made if made con-
temporaneous with the service period to the date on which the payment is actually made.
Independent school district No. 200, Hastings, must pay the balance of the prior service
credit purchase payment amount caiculated under Minnesota Statutes, section 336.55,
within 30 days of the payment by the eligible person. The executive director of the teach-
ers retirement association must nonfy the superintendent of independent school district
No. 200, Hastings, of its payment amount and payment due date if the eligible person

makes the required payment. T T
(&) If independent school district No. 200, Hastings, fails to pay its portion of the

required prior service credit purchase payment amount, the executive director may nofify
the commissioner of finance of that fact and the commissioner of finance may order that

the required employer payment be deducted from the next subsequent payment or pay—

ments of state education aid to the school district be transmitted to the teachers retirement
association.
Sec 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Secuons 1, 2, and 3 are effective on the day following final enactment.

ARTICLE 5

JUDGES RETIREMENT PLAN CONTRIBUTION MODIFICATIONS

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 15A.083, subdivision 5, is
amended to read:

Subd. 5. TAX COURT. The salary of a judge of the tax court is the same as 98.52

percent of the salary for a district court judge. The salary of the chief tax court judgeis the
same as 98 52 percent of the salary for a chief district court judge.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-
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Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 15A.083, subdivision 6a, is
amended to read: ,

Subd. 6a, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE; SALARIES. The salary of the
chief administrative law judge is the same as 98.52 percent of the salary of a district court
judge. The salaries of the assistant chief administrative law ' judge and administrative law
judge supervisors are 95 93.60 percent of the salary of a district court judge. The salary of
an administrative law judge employed by the office of administrative hearings is 90 88.67
percent of the salary of a district court judge as setunder section 15A.082, subdivision 3.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 15A.083, subdivision 7, is
amended to read:

Subd. 7. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COURT OF APPEALS AND COM-
PENSATION JUDGES. Salaries of judges of the workers’ compensation court of ap-
peals are the same as 98.52 percent of the salary for district court judges. The salary of the
chief judge of the workers’ compensation court of appeals is the same as 98.52 percent of
the salary for a chief district court judge. Salaries of compensation judges are 90 88.67
percent of the salary of district court judges. The chief workers’ compensation settlement
judge at the department of labor and industry may be paid an.annual salary that is up to
five percent greater than the salary of workers’ compensation settlement judges at the
department of labor and industry.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 490.123, subdivision 1a, is amended to
read:

Sﬁbd. 1a. MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES. (2) A judge who is covered by
the federal old age, survivors, disability, and health insurarice program shall contribute to
the fund from each salary payment a sum equal to 6:27 8.00 percent of salary.

(b) A judge not so covered shall contribute to the fund from each salary payment a
sum equal to 8.15 percent of salary.

(c) The contribution under this subdivision is payable by salary deduction.,

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 490.123, subdivision 1b, is amended to
read:

Subd. 1b. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION RATE. The employer contribution
rate on behalf of a judge is 22 20.5 percent of salary.

The employer contribution must be paid by the state court administrator and is pay-
able at the same time as member contributions under subdivision 1a are remitted.

Sec. 6. Laws 1997, Second Special Session chapter 3, section 16, is amended to
read:

Sec. 16. SALARIES OF CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICERS, LEGISLATORS,
AND JUDGES.

(a) The salaries of constitutional officers are increased by 2.5 percent effective July
1, 1997, and by 2.5 percent effective January 1, 1998.
(b) The salaries of legislators are increased by 5.0 percent effective January 4, 1999.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeut:
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:(c) The salaries of the judges of the supreme court, court of appeals, and district
court are increased by 4.0 percent effective July 1, 1997, and by 5.0 percent effective Jan-
uary 1, 1998, and by 1.5 percent effective July 1, 1998.

(d) Effective July 1, 1999, the salaries of judges of the supreme court, court of ap-
peals, and district court are increased by the average of the general salary adjustments for
state employees in fiscal year 1998 provided by negotiated collective bargaining agree-
ments or arbitration awards ratified by the legislature in the 1998 legislative session.

(e) Effective January 1, 2000, the salaries of judges of the supreme court, court of
appeals, and district court are increased by the average of the general salary adjustments
for state employees in fiscal year 1999 provided by negotiated collective bargaining
agreements or arbitration awards ratified by the leglslature in the 1998 legislative ses-
sion:

(f) The commissioner of employee relations shall calculate the average of the gener-
al salary adjustments provided by negotiated collective bargaining agreements or arbitra-
tion awards ratified by the Iegislature in the 1998 legislative session. Negotiated collec-
tive bargaifiing agreements or arbitration awards that do not include general salary ad-
justments may not be included in these calculations. The commissioner shall weigh the
general salary adjustments by the number of full-time equivalent employees covered by
each agreement or arbitration award. The commissioner shall calculate the average gen-
eral salary adjustment for each fiscal year covered by the agreements or arbitration
awards. The results of these calculations must be expressed as percentages, rounded to
the nearest one—-tenth of one percent. The commissioner shall calculate the new salaries
for the positions listed in paragraphs (d) and (e) using the applicable percentages from the
calculations in this paragraph. and report them to the speaker of the house, the president of
the senate, the chief justice of the supreme court, and the governor.

Sec. 7. SALARY INCREASE CONDITIONED ON MEMBER CONTRIBU-
TION INCREASE. ‘
(a) The increase in judicial salarles under section 6 is not applicable to.a judge if the

member contribution rate increase under section 4, paragraph (a), is not @ deducted
from the salary of the Judge

(b) The increase in judicial salaries under section 6 also applies to judges who are not
covered by the federal old age, survivors, disability, and health insurance program,

Sec. 8. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 7 are effective on July 1, 1998.

ARTICLE6 .

UNCLASSIFIED STATE EMPLOYEE PENSION PLAN
MODIFICATIONS
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 352D.12, is amended to read:
352D.12 TRANSFER OF PRIOR SERVICE CONTRIBUTIONS.

(a) An employee who is a participant in the unclassified program and who has prior
service creditin a covered plan under chapters 34,352, 352C,' 353,354,354A, and 422A

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikesut-
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may, within the time limits specified in this section, elect to transfer to the unclassified
program prior serv1ce contributions to one or more of those plans, Participants with six or

contributions.

(b) For participants with prior service creditin a plan governed by chapter 352,353,
354, 3544, or 422A, “prior service contributions” means the accumulated employee and
equal employer contributions with interest at an annual rate of 8.5 percent compounded
annually, based on fiscal year balances. For participants with less than six years of service
credit as of July 1, 1998, and with prior service credit in a plan governed by chapter 3A or
352C, “prior service contnbutlons” means an amount equal to twice the amount of the

cent, computed on fiscal year balances.

©Ia part101pant has taken a refund from a fund retirement plan listed in this sec-
tion, the participant may repay the tefund to that fund plan, notwithstanding any restric-
tions on repayment to that fund plan, plus 8.5 percent interest compounded annually and
have the accumulated employee and equal employer contributions transferred to the un-
classified program with interest at an annual rate of 8.5 percent compounded annually
based on fiscal year balances, If a person repays a refund and subsequently elects to have
the money transferred to the unclassified program, the repayment amount, including in-
terest, is added to the fiscal year balance in the year which the repayment was made.

(d) A participant electing to transfer prior service contributions credited to a retire-
ment plan governed by chapter 352, 353, 354, 354A, or 422A as provided ided under this sec-
tion must complete the application for the transfer and repay any refund within one year
of July 11985 or the commencement of the employee’s participation in the unclassified
program; whicheveris later. A participant electing to transfer prior service contributions
credited to a retirement plan governed by chapter 3A or 352C as provided under this sec-
tion must complete the application for the transfer and repay any refund between January
5, 1999, and June 1, 1999, if the enTployee commenced participation in the unclassified

ployee s participationin the unclass1ﬁed program if the employee commenced partlc1pa-
tion in the unclassified program after January 4, 1999.

Sec. 2. FUNDING.

Money appropriated in Laws 1997, chapter 202, article 1, section 31, may be used to
make transfers of funds on behalf of Jegislators and constitutional officers under section
1.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.
Sections 1 and 2 are effective July 1, 1998.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout:
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ARTICLE 7

LOCAL POLICE AND FIRE RELIEF ASSOCIATION
PENSION CHANGES

Section 1. COLUMBIA HEIGHTS VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT RE-
LIEF ASSOCIATION; INCORPORATION AND PLAN RESTRUCTURING.

Subdivision 1. ‘ORGANIZATION AND PLAN RESTRUCTURING. Notwith-
standing the provisions of Laws 1977, chapter 374, sections 38 t6 60, as amended, the
entity currently known as the “Columbia Heights fire department relicf association, vol-
unteer division” shall become incorporated under Minnesota Statutes, chapter 317A, and
be known as the “Columbia Heights volunteer fire department relief association.” The
new entity " will be governed by Minnesota Statuies, chapters 69, 3174, 356, 3564, and
424A, and any any other laws applicable to volunteer fire department relief associations. The
Columbia Heights volunteer fire department relief association may adopt the existng by-
laws of the “Columbia Heights fire department relief association, volunteer division”;
provided, however, that the bylaws must pr0v1de that future benefits payable to any
member of the association are defined contribution lump sum service pensions under

Minnesota Statutes, section 424A 02, subd1v131on 4,

Subd. 2. BOARD RESTRUCTURING. The board must be reconstituted in con-
formance with Minnesota Statutes section 424A 04 w1thm 90 days after the effectlve

date of this section. _ _

Sec. 2. MINNEAPOLIS FIRE OPTIONAL ANNUITY EXTENSION TO
CERTAIN SURVIVORS. -

(a) Notw1thstand1ng Laws 1997, chapter 233, article 4, section 18 the surviving
spouse, of any service pensioner or disability beneﬁt recipient of the Minneapolis fire de-
partment relief association who died between July 1, 1997, and October 1, 1997, is en-
titled to a surviving spouse beneflt equal to @ @ percent j_()l_nt and survivor annulty

amount which the decedent would have been eligible to select if the decedent @ been
entltled and able to select an opt10na1 annuity form on 1 the date of de death.

from the aneapohs fire department rehef assomatmn

(c) The benefit under this section accrues as of October 1 1997 and is payable on
the first day of the month next following the effective date of this section. The initial

benefit payment must include the increase “amounts retroactive to October 1, 1997.

Sec. 3. Laws 1977, chapter 61, section 6, as amended by Laws 1981, chapter 68,
section 39, is amended to read:

Sec. 6. FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE TRUST FUND.

Commenecing January 1; 1978 (a) The city of Eveleth shall provide by annual levy
an amount sufficient to pay the greater of either (a) an amotint which when added to the
investment income of the trust fund is sufficient to pay the benefits provided under the
trust fund for the succeeding year as certified by the board of trustees of the trust fund.; ex
(b) an amount equal to the level annual dollar amount sufficient to amortize the unfunded

New language isindicated by underline, deletions by strikeout:
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accraed liability of the trust fund by December 31; 1991; as determined in accordance
with Minnesota Statutes; Sections 6977, 356.215 and 356:216; in the Jatest actuarial val-
vation-

The annuallevy under this section shall not be included in any limitationas te rate or
amount set by chazter and shall be a special Jevy for purposes of Minnesota Statutes; Sec~
tion 275-50; Subdivision 5. All revenues generated by the levy required undes this section
shall be transferred to the trust fund:

(b) If the city of Eveleth falls to contribute the amount required in paragraph (a) i ina

10, section 1,c or Laws 1997, chapter 241, article 2, section 19, is payable in the foll followmg
year.

Sec. 4. Laws 1995, chapter 262, article 10, section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. EVELETH POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS; BENEFIT IN-
CREASE.

Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary, in addition to the current
pensions and other retirement benefits payable, the pensions and retirement benefits pay-
able to retired police officers and firefighters and their surviving spouses by the Eveleth
police and fire trust fund are increased by $100 a month. Increases are retroactive to Janu-
ary 1, 1995, If the eity of Eveleth fails to contribute an amount required in a given year
sufficient to amertize the unfunded actuarial accrued Hability of the police and fire trust ‘
fund by December 31; 1998; the inereases under this section in the following year are not |
payable- |

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

(a) Section 1 is effective the day after approval by the Columbia Heights city council
and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021.

(b) Section 2 is effective upon approval by the city council of the city of Mlnneapohs
and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3.

ARTICLE 8

ACTUARIAL SERVICES CONTRACT-RELATED CHANGES ¢

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 3.85, subdivision 11, is
amended to read:

Subd. 11. VALUATIONS AND REPORTS TO LEGISLATURE. (a) The com-
mission shall contract with an established actuarial consulting firm to conduct annual ac-
tuarial valuations for the retirement plans named in paragraph (b). The contract must in-
clude provisions for performing cost analyses of proposals for changes in beneﬁt and
funding policies.

(b) The contract for actuarial valuation must include the following retirement plans:

(1) the teachers retirement plan, teachers retirement association;
New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout:
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(2) the general state employees retirement plan, Minnesota state retirement system;

(3) the correctional employees retirement plan, Minnesota state retirement system;

(4) the state patrol retirement plan, Minnesota state retirement system;

(5) the judges retirement plan, Minnesota state retirement system;

(6) the Minneapolis employees retiremént plan, Minneapolis employees retirement
fund;

(7). the public empioyees retirement plah, public employees retirement association;

(8) the public employees police and fire plan, public employees retirement associa-
tion;

(9) the Duluth teachers retirement plan, Duluth teachers retirement fund associa-
tion;

(10) the Minneapolis teachers retirement plan, Minneapolis teachers retirement
fund association; 4 L

(11) the St. Paul teachers retirement plan, St. Paul teachers retirement fund associa-
tion; . .

(12) the, legislators retirement pl'a,m,‘Minnesota state retirement system; and

(13) the elective state officers retirement plan, Minnesota state retirement system.

(c) The contract must specify completion of annual actuarial valuation calculations
on afiscal year basis with their contents as specified in section 356.215, and the standards
for actuarial work adopted by the commission.

The contract must specify completion of annual experience data collection and
processing and a quadrennial published experience study for the plans listed inparagraph
(b), clauses (1), (2), and (7), as provided for jn the standards for actuarial work adopted by
the commission. The experience data collection, pracessing, and analysis must evaluate

the following:
(1) individual salary progression;
(2) rate of return on investments based on current asset value;
(3) payroll growth;
(4) mortality;
(5) retirement age; ’
. (6) withdrawal; and e
(@) dlsablement

(d) The actuary retained by the commission shall annually prepare a report to the
legxslature including the commentary on the actuarial valuation calculations for the
plans named in paragraph (b) and summarizing the results of the actuarial valuation cal-
culations. The commission-retainéd actuary shall include with the report the actuary’s
recommendations concerning the appropriateness of the support rates to achieve proper

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-
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funding of the retirement funds by the required funding dates. The commission-retained
actuary shall, as part of the quadrennial published experience study, include recommen-
dations to the legislature on the appropriateness of the actuarial valuation assumptions
required for evaluation in the study.

(e) If the actuarial gain and loss analysis in the actuarial valuation calculations indi-
cates a persistent pattern of sizable gains or losses, as directed by the commission, the
actuary retained by the commission shall prepare a special experience study for a plan
listed in paragraph (b), clause (3), (4), (5), (6), (8), (9), (10), (11), (12), or (13), in the man-
ner provided for in the standards for actuarial work adopted by the commission.

(f) The term of the contract between the commission and the actuary retained by the
commission is twe four years; plus not te exceed two one—year extensions before com-
petitive bidding. The contract is subject to competitive bidding procedures as specified
by the commission.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 356.215, subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. REQUIREMENTS. (a) It is the policy of the legislature that it is necessary
and appropriate to determine annuaily the financijal status of tax supported retirement and
pension plans for public employees, To achieve this goal, the legislative commission on
pensions and retirement shall have prepared by the actuary retained by the commission
annual actuarial valuations of the retirement plans enumerated in section 3.85, subdivi-
sion 11, paragraph (b), quadrennial experience studies of the retirement plans enumer-
ated in section 3.85, subdivision 11, paragraph (b), clauses (1), (2), and (7), and, two
years after each set of quadrennial experience studies, quadrennial projection valuations
of at least one of the retirement plans enumerated in section 3.85, subdivision 11, para-
gr@ﬁﬁ)—,elha_us_osa}@}and@-aﬂdefanyetherw&rem@mﬂaaeﬂummtedmsemn
3.85; subdivision 15 paragraph (b); for which it determines that the analysis is may be
beneficial. The governing or managing board or administrative officials of each public
pension and retirement fund or plan enumerated in section 356.20, subdivision 2, clauses
(9, (10), and (12), shall have prepared by an approved actuary annual actuarial valua-
tions of thejr respective funds as provided in this section. This requirement also applies to
any fund that is the successor to any organization enumerated in section 356.20, subdivi-
sion 2, or to the governing or managing board or administrative officials of any newly
formed retirement fund or association operating under the control or supervision of any
public employee group, governmental unit, or institution receiving a portion of its sup-
port through legislative appropriations, and any local police or fire fund coming within
the provisions of section 356.216.

(b) Fhe A quadrennial projection valuations valuanon required under pardgraph (a)
are is intended to serve as an additional analytical tool with which policy makers may
assess the future funding status of public plans through forecasting and testing various
potential-outcomes over time if certain plan assumptions or valuation methods were to be
modified. In consultation with the executive director of the legislative commission on
pensions and retirement, the retirement fund directors, the state economist, the state
demographer, the commissioner of finance, and the commissioner of employee relations,
the actuary retained by the legislative commission on pensions and retirement shall per-
form the quadrennial projection valuations, testing future implications for plan funding
by modifying assumptions and methods currently in place. The commission—retained ac-
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tuary shall provide advice to the commission as to the periods over which such projec-
tions should be made, the nature and scope of the scenarios to be analyzed, and the mea-
sures of funding status to be employed, and shall report the results of these-analyses in the
same manner as for quadrennial experience studies.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.
‘Sectlons 1 and 2 are effective on the day following final enactment.

ARTICLE 9

PERA CORRECTIONAL EMPLOYEE DISABILITY COVERAGE

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 353.27, subdivision 2, is
amended to read:
Subd. 2. EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTION. (a) Except as provided in paragraph

(b), the-employee contribution shall be an amount @ (D fora “basic member” equal to
8.75 percent of total salary; and {b) (2)fora “coordinated member” equal to 4.75 percent

of total salary. ;

(b) For local government correctional service employees, as defined in section
353.33, subdivision 3a, the employee contribution is an amount equal to 4.96 percent of
total salary. . -

(c) These coniributions must be' made by deduction from salary in the manner pro-
vided in subdivision 4. Where any portion of a' member’s salary is paid from other than
public funds, such member’s employee contribution must be based on the total salary re-
ceived from all sources.

. Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 353.27, subdivision 3, is amended to read:
Subd. 3. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION. (a) Except as provided in paragraph

(b), the employer contribution shall be an amount equal to the employee contribution un-
der subdivision 2. .

(b) On behalf of local government correctional service employees, as defined in sec-
tion 353.33, subdivision 3a, the employer contribution is an amount equal to 5.06 percent
of total salary.

(c) This contribution shall be made from funds available to the employing subdivi-
sion by the means and in the manner provided in section 353.28.

* Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 353.33, subdivision 3a, is amended to read:

Subd. 3a. CORRECTIONAL EMPLOYEE DISABILITY BENEFIT COVER-
AGE. (a) For purposes of the disability benefit coverage provided under this subdivision,
alocal government correctional service employee is a person who:

(1) is an “essential employee” as defined in section 179A.03, subdivision 7

(2) is employed in a county—administered jail or correctional facility orina reglonal
correctional facility administered by multiple counties;
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(3) spends at least 75 percent of the-employee’s working time in direct contact with
persons confined in the jail or facility, as certified by the employer to the executive direc-
tor of the association before August 1, 1998, or within 30 days of employment in the qual-

1fymg county employment position, whichever is later; and

@isa “public employee” as defined i section 353.01, and is not a member of @
public employees retirement association police and fire fund,

(b) A local government correctional employee who becomes disabled and physical-
ly or_fﬁ'entally unfit to perform the duties of the position as a direct result of an injury,
sickness, or other disability incurred in or arising out of any act of duty that renders the
employee physically or mentally unable to perform the employee’s correctional facility
duties, is entitled to a disability benefit based on covered service under this chapter only
in an amount equal t to 43 percent of the average salary defined in section 353.29, subdivi-
sion 2, plus an additional 1.8 percent for each year of setvice as a cotrectional service

employee after July 1, 1998, in excess of 25 years.

(c) If the eligible employee is entitled to receive a dlsablhty benefit as provided in

paragraph (b) and has credit for less covered correctional service than the length of ser-

vice upon which the correctional disability benefit is based, and also has credit for regular
plan service, the employee is entitled to a disability benefit or deferred retirement annuity
based on the regular plan service only for the service that, when combined with the
correctional service, exceeds the number of years on which the correctional dlsablhty
benefit is based. The disabled employee who also has credit for regular plan service must
in all respects qualify under section 353.33 fo be entitled to receive a disability benefit
based on the regular plan service, except that the service may be combined to satisfy
Tength of service requirements. Any deferred annuity to which the employee may be en-
titled based on regular plan service must be augmented as provided in section 353.71
while the employee i is receiving a disability benefit under ¢ this subdivision.

Subd. 3b. OPTIONAL ANNUITY ELECTION. A disabled member may elect to
receive the normal disability benefit or an optional annuity under section 353.30, subdi-
vision 3, The election of an optional annuity must be made prior to the commencement of
payment of the disability benefit. The optional annuity must begin to accrue on the same |
date as provided for the disability benefit. |

(1) If a person who is not the spouse of a member is named as beneficiary of the joint
and survivor optional annuity, the person is eligible to receive the annuity only if the
spouse, on the disability application form prescribed by the executive director, perma-
nently waives the surviving spouse benefits under sections 353.31, subdivision 1, and
353.32, subdivision 1a. If the spouse of the member refuses to permanently waive the
surviving spouse coverage, the selection of a person other than the spouse of the member
as a joint annuitant is invalid.

(2) If the spouse of the member permanently waives survivor coverage, the depend-
ent children, if any, continue to be eligible for survivor benefits under section 353.31,
subdivision 1, including the minimum benefit in section 353.31, subdivision 1a. The des-
ignated optional annuity beneficiary may draw the monthly benefit; however, the amount
payable to the dependent child or children and joint annuitant must not exceed the 70 per-
cent maximum family benefit under section 353.31, subdivision 1a. If the maximum is
exceeded, the benefit of the joint annuitant must be reduced to the amount necessary so
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that the total family benefit does not exceed the 70 percent maximum family benefit
amount.

(3) If the spouse is named as the beneficiary of the joint and survivor optional annu-
ity, the spouse may draw the monthly benefits; however, the amount payable to the de-
pendent child or children and the joint annuitant must not exceed the 70 percent maxi-
mum family benefit under section 353.31, subdivision 1a. If the maximum is exceeded,
each dependent child will receive ten percent of the member’s specified average monthly
salary, and the benefit to the joint annuitant thust be reduced to the amount necessary so
that the total family benefit does not exceed the 70 percent maximum family benefit
amount. The joint and survivor optional annuity must be restored to the surviving spouse,
plus applicable postretirement adjustments under section 356.41, as the dependent child
or children become no longer dependent under section 353.01, subdivision 15.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.
Sections 1 and 2 are effective the fitst full pay period beginning after June 30, 1998.

Section 3 is effective July 1, 1998,_an_d applies to disabilities that occur after June 30,
1998. ‘ T T

Presented to the governor April 10, 1998

Signed by the governor April 20, 1998, 11:25 a.m.
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